TDB108014de/07.2009
Signal converter SMO482P-12
2 TDB108014en/07.2009
Signal converter SMO482P-12
Product description
The signal converter SMO482P-12 converts BMS bus alarm messages to relay contact
messages. The relay contacts are also suitable for very low currents (> 5 mA). Each relay
output of the SMO482P-12 can be assigned to any channel of any device with communi-

*  Channels can be factory-programmed as per customer request
(Option P)
Ordering information
  TDB108014en/07.2009 3
Operating elements
1 - LED “ON”: operation indicator
2 -  LED “ALARM”: LED lights whilst an alarm (not an operating
message) is present at one of the channels and during the test
mode.
3 -  LED “TEST/FAULT”: lights when no device parameter have
been set and during the test mode. The LED flashes in case of
an impermissible address.
4 -  DIP switch, to set the device address of SMO482-12 (address =
parameter value + 30) and the operating mode of the alarm relay.
5 - LED “RS-485”: lights in case of activities on the BMS bus
6 -  “TEST ON/OFF” button: Pressing the button once: will change
over the operating mode of all alarm relays, the LEDs ALARM,
TEST/FAULT and K1…K12 light. Pressing the button again: will
change over from the test mode to normal operating condition.
7 -  LED “K1…K12”: LED lights whilst a pending alarm or operating
message is present for the respective alarm relay.
2 3 4 5 6 71
Signal converter SMO482-12
Wiring diagram
1 - US (IT system)
2 -  Short-circuit protection supply voltage
6 A fuse is recommended
3 -  Alarm indicator and test combination
MK2430
4 -  Changeover and monitoring module
UMC107E
5 - Power supply
6 -  11/14…121/124: Connection contact
of the 12 alarm relays
7 - Signal converter SMO482P-12
8 -  GLT = Building Control System
ZLT = Central Control System
9 - Terminating resistor BMS bus
1
2
3 4 65
7
8